DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 117

[CGD11-97-009]

Drawbridge Operation Regulations; Oakland Inner Harbor Tidal Canal, CA

AGENCY: Coast Guard. DOT.

ACTION: Notice of deviation from

regulations.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the Coast Guard has issued a temporary deviation to the regulations governing the opening of the Fruitvale Railroad Vertical Lift Bridge over the Oakland Inner Harbor Tidal Canal. The deviation allows Alameda County, on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, to provide an opening on 30 minutes advance notice between sunrise and sunset from December 1 through December 20, 1997. At all other times, the bridge will continue to operate under its published regulations. The purpose of this deviation is to allow the Corps of Engineers to perform an electromagnetic test for adequacy of the bridge's 32 haul ropes.

DATES: The effective period of the deviation begins on Monday, December 1, 1997 and continues through Saturday, December 20, 1997.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Mr. Jerry P. Olmes, Bridge Administrator, Eleventh Coast Guard District, Building 50–6 Coast Guard Island, Alameda, CA, at (510) 437–3514.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard anticipates that the economic consequences of this deviation will be minimal. Mariners can avoid experiencing any adverse consequences throughout the effective period by either providing the bridge operator 30 minutes advance notice between sunrise and sunset or transiting at other times. Moreover, the Coast Guard expects the bridge to resume its normal operating schedule before the end of the effective period if the Corps of Engineers completes its tests in less than 20 days.

This deviation from the normal operating regulations in 33 CFR 117.181 is authorized in accordance with the provisions of 33 CFR 117.35.

Dated: November 6, 1997.

J.C. Card,

Vice Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander, Eleventh Coast Guard District.

[FR Doc. 97-30687 Filed 11-20-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-14-M

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Copyright Office

37 CFR Part 258

[Docket No. 96-3 CARP SRA]

Rate Adjustment for the Satellite Carrier Compulsory License

AGENCY: Copyright Office, Library of

Congress.

ACTION: Final rule and order; correction.

SUMMARY: This document corrects the preamble to the final rule and order published in the **Federal Register** of October 28, 1997, (62 FR 55742), announcing the adjustment of the royalty rates for superstation and network signals under the satellite carrier compulsory license, 17 U.S.C.

EFFECTIVE DATE: Effective on November 21, 1997.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: David O. Carson, General Counsel, William J. Roberts, Jr., Senior Attorney for Compulsory Licenses, or Tanya Sandros, Attorney Advisor, P.O. Box 70977, Southwest Station, Washington, D.C. 20024. Telephone: (202) 707–8380. Telefax: (202) 707–8366.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The final rule published by the Librarian of Congress on October 28, 1997 (62 FR 55742), contained two errors which need to be corrected. On page 55753 of October 28, 1997, FR Doc. 97–28543, add "not" before the phrase "served households as well" in the third column, first paragraph, third sentence. On page 55758, FR Doc. 97–28543, add "not" before the phrase "asked to do so." in the first column, first paragraph, sixth sentence.

Dated: November 18, 1997.

Marilyn J. Kretsinger,

Assistant General Counsel.

[FR Doc. 97-30631 Filed 11-20-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 1410-33-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 271

[FRL-5925-8]

Alabama: Final Authorization of Revisions to State's Hazardous Waste Management Program

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Immediate final rule.

SUMMARY: Alabama has applied for final authorization of revisions to its hazardous waste program under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Alabama's revisions consist of the "Used Oil Management Standards" provision in RCRA Cluster III, and provisions in RCRA Clusters IV and V. These requirements are listed in section B of this document. The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has reviewed Alabama's applications and has made a decision, subject to public review and comments, that Alabama's hazardous waste management program revisions satisfy all of the requirements necessary to qualify for final authorization. Thus, EPA intends to approve Alabama's hazardous waste management program revisions. Alabama's applications for program revisions are available for public review and comment.

DATES: Final authorization for Alabama shall be effective January 20, 1998 unless EPA publishes a prior Federal Register action withdrawing this immediate final rule. All comments on Alabama's program revision application must be received by the close of business December 22, 1997.

ADDRESSES: Copies of Alabama's program revision applications are available during 8 am to 4:30 pm at the following addresses for inspection and copying: Alabama Department of Environmental Management, 1751 Congressman W. L. Dickinson Drive, Montgomery, Alabama 36109–2608, (334) 271–7700; U.S. EPA, Region IV, Library, Atlanta Federal Center, 61 Forsyth Street, S.W. Atlanta, Georgia 30303–3104. Written comments should be sent to Narindar Kumar at the address listed below.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Narindar Kumar, Chief, RCRA Programs Branch, Waste Management Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Atlanta Federal Center, 10th Floor, 61 Forsyth Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30303–3104; (404) 562–8448.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

States with final authorization under section 3006(b) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act ("RCRA" or "the Act"), 42 U.S.C. 6926(b), have a continuing obligation to maintain a hazardous waste program that is equivalent to, consistent with, and no less stringent than the Federal hazardous waste program. In addition, as an interim measure, the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984 (Public Law 98–616, November 8, 1984, hereinafter "HSWA") allows States to